
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall, The Crofts, 

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 18th October, 2010 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Winter Changes to the Green Bin Collection (Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
4. Contaminated Land Strategy Review (Pages 4 - 95) 

 
(A copy of Appendix B “Statutory Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 
2010-13 Framework Document” is available in the Members’ Room) 

 
5. Area Assemblies - Devolved Budgets (Pages 96 - 106) 
  

 

 



 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: 18th October 2010 

3.  Title: Trial Winter Changes to the Green Bin Collection 
Service 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
RMBC currently provide garden waste and cardboard to Yorkshire Horticultural 
Supplies Ltd (YHS) for composting via our green bin collection service.  YHS has 
brought to our attention that they are experiencing great difficulty during the winter 
months composting the feedstock provided as the majority is cardboard with little 
garden waste.  It is therefore proposed to halt the collection of garden waste for 3 
months (December 2010, January 2011, and February 2011) but continue to collect 
cardboard from the green bin.  This will not only help to alleviate the problems at YHS, 
but realise potential savings from gate fees during this time and allow us the possibility 
to sell the cardboard to re-processors. 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
That a trial be implemented to halt the collection of garden waste during 
December 2010, January 2011 and February 2011 but the collection of 
cardboard is continued during this period. 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Streetpride service currently collects garden waste and cardboard via the Green 
Bin kerbside collection service from the majority of Rotherham households.  During 
2009/10 a total of 21,473 tonnes of garden waste and cardboard was collected from 
the kerbside for composting. The contract was awarded to Yorkshire Horticultural 
Supplies Ltd (YHS) in January 2008 for a total of 7 years.  YHS has recently brought 
to our attention that they are continuing to find it difficult to compost the feedstock 
provided during the winter months as it is predominantly cardboard especially after 
Christmas and New Year.  The card can be dealt with and composted during the 
summer months as it is mixed with the garden waste.  However, during the winter it 
could be dealt with far more effectively by recycling it rather than attempting to 
compost it.  We estimate that the percentage ratio of garden waste to card and other 
materials in the summer is approximately 60/40 and during the winter 10/90.  
Customer feedback from previous years has also indicated a preference for regular 
collections during Christmas and New Year due to the high levels of card produced for 
collection.  In addition, YHS has also proposed the temporary closure of Maltby 
Transfer Station during December 2010 to March 2011 which would require our 
collection vehicles driving to Finningley instead. 
 
It is therefore our proposal that by working with our new waste paper partner Newport 
Paper Ltd to hold a trial over the months of December 2010, January 2011 and 
February 2011.  The borough wide trial will include the halting of garden waste 
collection from the green bin but the continuation of cardboard collection.  During this 
period householders will be asked to ‘home compost’ using the Council’s special offer 
scheme or utilise the Household Waste Recycling Centres for any garden waste they 
produce.  Householders will continue to use their green bin for cardboard only and 
continue to present it on their normal collection day.  Streetpride will continue to collect 
the cardboard with the same vehicles and crews as normal but instead of taking the 
material to YHS for composting it will be delivered to the transfer station at KCM Skip 
Hire in Rotherham for onward recycling. 
 
Householders will be notified of the trial by a prominent sticker affixed to the lid of their 
green bin with further information available on the Council web site. YHS has agreed 
to pay for the production of this sticker. Domestic waste collection arrangements 
during Christmas and New Year will be advised separately. 
 
If the trial is successful, it will allow the opportunity to implement the winter changes to 
the Green Bin Service every year possibly for a longer period. 
 
8. Finance. 
 
In 2009/10 the amount of kerbside green bin collections equalled approximately 1750 
tonnes during December, January and February .The current gate fee at YHS is 
£18.86 per tonne for garden waste and cardboard.  Over the trial (3 months) we 
anticipate collecting approximately 1000 tonnes of cardboard.  We will not require the 
use of YHS over this period and therefore, will not be required to pay a gate fee. 
Newport Paper Ltd has indicated that they will pay £26 per tonne for clean mixed card 
taken into the transfer station at KCM Skip Hire in Rotherham.  The break down of any 
potential costs and savings is listed below: 
 

Page 2



Sticker: £4288 (to be paid for by YHS) 
 
Gate Fee Saving:  £33,000 
Card Sales:           £10,000 (@ £10.00 per tonne subject to quality) 
Total Saving         £43,000 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Should the cardboard be clean with only small amounts of contamination, Newport 
Paper ltd has indicated they will pay £26.00 per tonne. If the cardboard is lightly 
contaminated, Newport Paper Ltd has indicated the
[...]
 format, in response to the statutory 
duty on the on 2nd July 2001.  The “Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy” has been 
reviewed in light of updated guidance which will enable land owners and developers to 
be more informed on the Council’s approach for identifying and inspecting such land.  
With completion of the review statutory and non statutory consultation is required.  
 
Further to the Strategy review the report also proposes the adoption of the Yorkshire 
and Humberside Pollution Advisory Council (YAHPAC) guidance  Development on Land 
Affected by Contamination: YAHPAC Technical Guidance for Developers, Landowners 
and Consultants (March 2010) as an assessment mechanism. This will also enable 
effective benchmarking to take place with other local authorities in the Yorkshire and 
Humberside region who have adopted the YAHPAC guidance. 
 
 
6.   Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Safe & Attractive Neighbourhoods; 
 
1. Approves the release of the draft Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy for 
consultation with Statutory Consultees and non-Statutory Consultees 

 
2. Requests a finalised Strategy for adoption be reported following consideration 
of consultee response 

 
3. Approves the adoption of the Development on Land Affected by 
Contamination: YAHPAC Technical Guidance for Developers, Landowners and 
Consultants 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



 

7.  Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Background 
 

In April 2000, Part IIA of the Environmental Protection Act (EPA) 1990 came into 
force and introduced a new regime for the regulation of contaminated land in 
England. Part IIA addresses the legacy of land contamination and its’ main purpose 
is to:  

• Provide an improved system for the identification of land that is posing 
unacceptable risks to health or the environment; and  

• Secure remediation where such risks cannot be controlled by other means. This 
would take into account th
[...]
he region 

• Targets are adopted that reflect the current capacity of the Council 
• The review of the Strategy is considered for Consultation 

 
Recently the Yorkshire and Humberside Pollution Advisory Council (YAHPAC) 
developed the technical guidance paper Development on Land Affected by 
Contamination: YAHPAC Technical Guidance for Developers, Landowners and 
Consultants. This document is designed to assist developers, landowners and 
consultants wishing to re-develop or significantly change the use of land which could 
potentially be contaminated.  This guidance has been adopted by a number of Local 
Authorities and incorporated into their existing Contaminated Land Strategies including 
Barnsley MBC, Doncaster MBC, Hull CC, Leeds CC, Wakefield MBC and York CC. This 
guidance paper is attached to this report for information (Appendix 1). 
 
With this document in mind Rotherham’s Contaminated Land Strategy has been 
reviewed and updated to include the YAHPAC document as the reference document 
against which to undertake inspections and reviews. This will ensure that there is 
considerable regional consistency across Yorkshire which will ensure a level playing 
field and allow benchmarking to take place on a like for like comparative basis. 
 
This methodology would also benefit from annual reporting through to the Cabinet 
Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods as a means to ensure that elected 
members are informed of progress and to enhance benchmarking against other regional 
Local Authorities that report annually on their Contaminated Land Strategies. 
 
It is proposed that the guidance Development on Land Affected by Contamination: 
YAHPAC Technical Guidance for Developers, Landowners and Consultants is adopted. 
 
The revised draft Strategy document revises the Inspection Strategy and covers the 
period 2010-2013 (see Appendix 2). Whilst national guidance and legislation does not 
provide for any specific performance targets, within Rotherham’s re
[...]
l when, dealing with contaminated land, are to: 
 

• protect human health; 
• protect controlled waters; 
• protect specified ecosystems; 
• prevent damage to property (livestock, buildings, etc); 
• prevent further land contamination; 
• encourage voluntary remediation; and 
• encourage re-use of brownfield sites. 

Page 48



13 

3.4 Aims of Rotherham MBC 2009-2012 
   

• To meet the requirements of DEFRA Circular 01/2006; 
• To follow DEFRA’s advice and good practice  
• To ensure that the strategy supports the Council’s priorities; 
• To undertake an assessment of land for which Rotherham MBC may 

itself be responsible for (‘the appropriate person’) and ensure that the 
Council is aware of any potential land contamination liabilities arising 
from its own portfolio of land, so as to enable appropriate action to be 
taken; 

• To undertake assessments of contaminated land in accordance with 
Development on Land Affected by Contamination: YAHPAC Technical 
Guidance for Developers, Landowners and Consultants (March 2010) 

• To identify statutory receptors and targets; 
• To assess possible risk to those receptors, including evidence of actual 

harm or pollution of controlled waters;   
• To evaluate information on possible presence of contamination; 
• To justify inspection of particular areas;  
• To check assumptions and specify priorities at appropriate intervals;  
• To identify and address contaminated land in an ordered, rational and 

efficient manner, based on the principles of risk assessment; 
• To deal with the issue of contaminated land in an open and transparent 

manner;  
• To liaise efficiently and exchange information with other Council 

Programme Areas and other Stakeholders, particularly the Environment 
Agency; 

• To do all it can to prevent any unnecessary ‘blight’ of land in the 
Borough;  

• To ensure that any response is proportionate to the seriousness of 
actual or potential risk, and the specific circumstances of the case. 

 
 

[...]
by section 78A(3) as any contaminated land- 
(a) which has been designated as such a site by virtue of section 78C(7) or 
78D(6)...; and 
(b) whose designation as such has not been terminated by the appropriate Agency 
under section 78Q(4)...’. 
The effect of the designation of any contaminated land as a special site is that the 
Environment Agency, rather than the local authority, becomes the enforcing 
authority for the land. 
 
Substance: defined in section 78A(9) as any natural or artificial substance, 
whether in solid or liquid form or in the form of a gas or vapour. 
 

 
 

Page 77



42 

REFERENCES  
 
The Environmental Protection Act 1990. HMSO, London. 
 
The Environment Act 1995. HMSO, London. 
 
The Environmental Information Regulations 1992 (S.I.1992/3240 as amended). 
 
The Contaminated Land (England) Regulations 2000. Statutory Instrument No 227. 
HMSO, London. 
 
DEFRA Circular 2/2000 Environmental Protection Act 1990: Part IIA Contaminated 
Land. HMSO, London. 
 
DEFRA Circular 1/2006 Environmental Protection Act 1990: Part IIA Contaminated 
Land. HMSO, London. 
 
Department of the Environment Transport and the Regions (DETR) (2000) 
Contaminated Land Inspection Strategies, Technical Advice for Local Authorities, 
DETR (Draft for comment April 2000, Final May 2001). 
 
Department of the Environment CLR Report No. 6 Prioritisation and Categorisation 
Procedure for Sites Which May Be Contaminated. DoE (1995). 
 
Environment Agency Guidance for the Safe Development of Housing on Land 
Affected by Contamination R& D Publication 66, 2000, HMSO, London. 
 
The Environment Agency/Local Government Association 5 year plan, Working 
Better Together. July 2000. 
 
ICRCL Guidance Note 59/83 Guidance on the Assessment and Redevelopment of 
Contaminated Land. ICRCL (1987). 
 
Development on Land Affected by Contamination: YAHPAC Technical Guidance for 
Developers, Landowners and Consultants (March 2010) 
 
Local Authority Guide to the Application of Part IIA of
[...]
ency or where exceptional conditions prevail, managers may 
suspend all or part of this policy where necessary to achieve effective running of 
the service and/or where there is a risk of injury or to health of employees or 
members of the public. 

 
6.0 Review 
 

This document will be subject to an annual review with additional reviews 
introduced to accommodate changes in legislation and local needs. 

 
 
 
 

Page 94



59 

APPENDIX 7 
MAP OF ROTHERHAM 
 
 

Page 95



 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe & Attractive Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: 18th October, 2010 

3.  Title: Area Assemblies – Devolved Budget Projects 

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5.  Summary 
 
This report is to seek approval for project proposals from the Area Assembly 
Devolved Budget for 2010. 
 
These projects will enable the delivery of local initiatives which meet community 
priorities as identified in the Community Strategy and the Area Assembly Area Plans. 
 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet Member 
 
1) Approves the projects to be funded from identified NAS budgets  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER 

Agenda Item 5Page 96



7. Proposals and Details 
 
The 2010/11 devolved budget for Area Assemblies is funded through NAS 
mainstream funding of £30k per Area Assembly. This is allocated in 2 separate pots 
of £10 k and £20k with slightly different criteria for spend. 
 
The £20k can be spent on either goods, or services. However where possible it is 
preferable that the money is spent on services – It must be spent within RMBC (but 
does not include 2010). It can be spent on capital or revenue projects. 
 
The £10k can be spent on any Area Plan and Community Strategy priorities as last 
year also taking into account: 
• Areas of public concern 
• Corporate Themes 
• NAG priorities 
• LAP (Local Ambition Programme) priorities  
• How fits with existing HMR programme(s) 
 
The 10k can be spent in house/with partners or the Vol/Com sector.  
 
The Area Assembly Devolved Budgets for 2010/11 does not need to have a 
participatory element (e.g. public vote).  All project proposals for 2010/11 are 
submitted to the Area Assembly by Elected Members, or through statutory and 
vol/com sector partners or either the NAG or Coordinating Group. The Co-ordinating 
Group agrees which projects they wish to see delivered in their area and their 
recommendations are included as Appendix 1. 
 
It is the decision of each Area Assembly Co-ordinating Group as to how they split or 
allocate the monies across Wards or AAs; however any method requires the 
agreement of the Co-ordinating Group. 
 
Attached is a list of projects which have been approved at Area Assembly 
Coordinating Groups and which now seek the approval of the Cabinet Member. 
 
 8.  Finance 
  

Proposed funding sources for the period 2010/11 include Neighbourhoods and Adult 
Services (NAS) funding of £30k. 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
There is a risk that a reduction in funding to the Area Assemblies’ devolved budgets 
after previous LAGBI and HMR funding ceased in 2010 will result in reduced impact 
on the local community.  This may result in a lack of confidence from the community 
and partners.  
 
There are additional risks around the delivery of projects which will need to be 
managed.  Improved systems for monitoring finance and progress are in place as 
part of the governance arrangements to mitigate risks of non delivery.  
 

Page 97



 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
The Community Empowerment White Paper: Communities in Control: Real People, 
Real Power: July 08 
 
Local Government White Paper: Strong and Prosperous Communities 2006 
 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
 
Contact Name:  Jan Leyland 

Neighbourhood Partnership Manager  
Ext 45950 

Page 98



NAS Projects - 10k 
Project and Pro
[...]
 

 Grot Spots  All         2,526.00  Own Code - i.e. 
P22164 7932 

 Safe, Proud, 
Alive, 
Sustainability 

 Improving local 
environments 

 October 
2010- 
March 
2011 

2 grot spots per month from community 
suggestions at A A meetings. Clean up area to 
improve environment and change perception . • 
Reduction in ASB – if area clean less likely  
more rubbish will be left. 
• Reduction in criminal damage – 
• Reduce Fear of Crime – People feel safer in a 
clean environment. 
• Improve Parks and Open Spaces

 Total allocated         2,526.00 
 Unallocated       17,474.00 

 Wentworth Valley  

P
age 106


	Agenda
	3 Winter Changes to the Green Bin Collection
	4 Contaminated Land Strategy Review
	Contaminated Land Strategy Appendix 1
	Contaminated Land Strategy 2010 Appendix B

	5 Area Assemblies - Devolved Budgets
	Appendix 1 Devolved Budgets




Minutes of the meeting


48484848 JJJJ        SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODS    ----    18 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 10     
        
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODS    
18 th October , 201018 th October , 201018 th October , 201018 th October , 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  Akhtar  (in the Chair ); Councillors Goulty and Kaye (Policy 
Advisors). 
 
J66 .J66 .J66 .J66 . W INTER CHANGES TO THW INTER CHANGES TO THW INTER CHANGES TO THW INTER CHANGES TO THE GREEN BIN COLLECTIE GREEN BIN COLLECTIE GREEN BIN COLLECTIE GREEN BIN COLLECTIONONONON        

    
 The W aste Management Officer  submitted proposals to suspend 

collect ion of garden waste for  3  months, December, 2010 -February, 
2011 , but continue to collect cardboard from the green bin. 
 
Garden waste and cardboard were collected via the green bin and 
taken to Yorkshire Hort icultural Supplies Ltd. (YHS) for  composting.  
However, YHS had drawn attent ion to the fact that they exper ience 
great difficulty in composting the feedstock provided dur ing the 
winter  months as the major ity was cardboard with lit t le garden 
waste.  It  was proposed to half the collection of garden waste for  the 
3  months but continue to collect cardboard which would not only 
help to alleviate the problems at YHS, but realise potential savings 
from gate fees and allow the possibility of selling the cardboard to re-
processors. 
 
Householders would be notified of the tr ial by a prominent st icker 
affixed to the lid of their  green bin with fur ther  information on the 
Council website. 
 
Concerns were raised about the t iming of this tr ial and the Cabinet 
Member quer ied why it  had not been included with changes made 
ear lier  in the year.  He was fur ther  concerned about the possible 
consequences to members of the public who continued to deposit 
garden waste and asked for  assurances that they would be treated 
sympathetically and not penalised in any way. 
 
Resolved:-  That a tr ial be implemented to halt  the collect ion of 
garden waste dur ing December, 2010 , January and February, 
2011 , but the collection of cardboard continue dur ing the said 
per iod. 
 

J67 .J67 .J67 .J67 . CONTAMINATED LAND STCONTAMINATED LAND STCONTAMINATED LAND STCONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY REVIEWRATEGY REVIEWRATEGY REVIEWRATEGY REVIEW         
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
repor t on the Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy which had 
been reviewed in light of updated guidance.  This would enable land 
owners and developers to be more informed on the Council’s 
approach for  identifying and inspecting such land.  Statutory and non-
statutory consultation was now required. 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODS    ----    18 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 10     49494949 JJJJ    
 

 

 
The repor t also proposed the adoption of the Yorkshire and 
Humberside Pollut ion Advisory Council guidance Development on 
Land Affected by Contamination: YAHPAC Technical Guidance for 
Developers, Landowners and Consultants (March 2010 ) as an 
assessment mechanism.  This would also enable effective 
benchmarking to take place with other  local author it ies in the 
Yorkshire and Humberside region who had adopted the YAHPAC 
guidance. 
 
The Strategy had been reviewed and updated to include the YAHPAC 
document as the reference document against which to undertake 
inspections and reviews.   
 
This would ensure that there was considerable regional consistency 
across Yorkshire which would ensure a level playing field and allow 
benchmarking to take place on a like for  like comparative basis.  It 
would also benefit  from annual repor t ing to the Cabinet Member as 
a means to ensure Members were informed of progress and to 
enhance benchmarking against other  regional local author it ies that 
repor ted annually on their  Contaminated Land Strategies. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the release of the draft  Contaminated Land 
Inspection Strategy be approved for  consultation with Statutory 
Consultees and non-Statutory Consultees. 
 
(2 )  That, following consideration of consultee response, a finalised 
Strategy be submitted for  adoption. 
 
(3 )  That the Development on Land Affected by Contamination: 
YAHPAC Technical Guidance for  Developers, Landowners and 
Consultants be approved. 
 

J68 .J68 .J68 .J68 . AREA ASSEMBLIES AREA ASSEMBLIES AREA ASSEMBLIES AREA ASSEMBLIES ----    DEVOLVED BUDGETSDEVOLVED BUDGETSDEVOLVED BUDGETSDEVOLVED BUDGETS        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
project proposals from the Area Assembly Devolved Budget for 
2010  which would enable the delivery of local init iatives which met 
community pr ior it ies as identified in the Community Strategy and the 
Area Assembly Area Plans. 
 
The 2010 / 11  devolved budget was funded through NAS 
mainstream funding of £30 ,000  per  Assembly, allocated in 2  
separate pots of £10 ,000  and £20 ,000  with slight ly different 
cr iter ia for  spend. 
 
The £20 ,000  could be spent on either  goods or  services, preferably 



50505050 JJJJ        SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODS    ----    18 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 10     
        
 

 

not on services.  It  must be spent within the Council, excluding 2010  
Rotherham Ltd., and on capital or  revenue projects. 
 
The £10 ,000  could be spent on any Area Plan and Community 
Strategy pr ior it ies also taking into account:- 
 
− Areas of public concern 
− Corporate themes 
− NAG pr ior it ies 
− LAP (Local Ambit ion Programme) pr ior it ies 
− How fits with exist ing HMR programme(s) 
 
It  could be spent in-house/ with par tners of the voluntary/ community 
sector . 
 
The devolved budgets did not need to have a par t icipatory element.  
All project proposals for  2010 / 11  were submitted to the Area 
Assembly by Elected Members, statutory and voluntary/ community 
par tners, NAG or  Co-ordinating Group.  The Co-ordinating Group 
would agree which projects they wished to see delivered in their  
area.  It  was the decision of each of the Co-ordinating Groups as to 
how they split  or  allocated the monies across W ards of Area 
Assemblies, however, any method required the agreement of the 
Group. 
 
Attached at Appendix 1  was a list  of projects approved at Co-
ordinating Groups for  considerat ion. 
 
A query was raised in respect of a project which had been allocated 
£9 ,000  by the W entworth South Area Assembly and it was and 
agreed that a report be brought to the next meeting giving more 
detail in respect of this before final approval was given. 
 
Resolved:-  That the projects listed at Appendix 1  of the repor t 
submitted, be approved for  funding from identified NAS budgets, with 
the exception of the project referred to above. 
 

 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHOR(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHOR(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHOR(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OISED CONSIDERATION OISED CONSIDERATION OISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOW ING ITEMF THE FOLLOW ING ITEMF THE FOLLOW ING ITEMF THE FOLLOW ING ITEM     TO TO TO TO 
KEEP MEMBERS FULLY IKEEP MEMBERS FULLY IKEEP MEMBERS FULLY IKEEP MEMBERS FULLY INFORMED)NFORMED)NFORMED)NFORMED)        
  
J69 .J69 .J69 .J69 . EXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLIC        

    
 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4 ) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 , the press and public be excluded from the meeting for  
the following item of business on the grounds it  involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1  and 3  



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODS    ----    18 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 1018 / 10 / 10     51515151 JJJJ    
 

 

of Par t I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 . 
 

J70 .J70 .J70 .J70 . PROPOSALS IN RESPECTPROPOSALS IN RESPECTPROPOSALS IN RESPECTPROPOSALS IN RESPECT    OF THE 2010 ROTHERHAOF THE 2010 ROTHERHAOF THE 2010 ROTHERHAOF THE 2010 ROTHERHAM LTD REPAIR M  LTD REPAIR M  LTD REPAIR M  LTD REPAIR 
AND MAINTENANCE CONTAND MAINTENANCE CONTAND MAINTENANCE CONTAND MAINTENANCE CONTRACTRACTRACTRACT        
    

 The Director  Housing and Neighbourhood Services presented the 
submitted repor t in respect of proposed temporary use of HRA 
balances to support effect ive implementat ion of the Externalised 
Repairs and Maintenance Contracts in 2010 / 11  and proposed 
2010  Rotherham Ltd. tranche 2  IHSP downsizing. 
 
Resolved:- (1 ) That support be given to the proposal to br ing forward 
£800 ,000  works from the 2011 / 12  programme into 2010 / 11 , to 
be funded through temporary use of HRA balances and the 
2011 / 12  programme be reduced by £800 ,000 . 
 
(2 ) That that the request to release up to five IHSP staff who had 
previously volunteered for  ear ly severance be approved. 
 

 


